within the fiscal year of adoption for the effects of such errors on the quarters when the information is next presented.
Such adjustments did not require previously filed reports with the SEC to be amended.
Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted SAB 108. In accordance with SAB 108, the Company increased
distributions in excess of net income as of January 1, 2006, and its rental revenue and net income for the year ended
December 31, 2006 for the recognition of straight-line rental revenues and net receivables as further described below.
SFAS No. 13 �Accounting for Leases� requires rental income that is fixed and determinable to be recognized on a
straight-line basis over the minimum term of the lease. Certain leases executed or acquired between 1998 and 2003
contain rental income provisions that are fixed and determinable yet straight line revenue recognition in accordance
with SFAS No. 13 was not applied. Accordingly, the implementation of SAB 108 corrects the revenue recognition
related to such leases. The first quarter 2006 impact of this adjustment is summarized below (dollars in thousands,
except per share data):

As of and for the three months ended March 31, 2006
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Rental revenue 39,130 343 39,473
Net income 18,698 343 19,041
Net income available to common shareholders 15,782 343 16,125
Diluted net income per common share 0.61 0.01 0.62
10. Subsequent Developments
On April 4, 2007, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered into two secured first mortgage loan
agreements totaling $73.5 million with Peak Resorts, Inc. The Company advanced $48.5 million during April of 2007
under these agreements. The loans are secured by two ski resorts located in Vermont and New Hampshire. Mount
Snow is approximately 2,378 acres and is located in

15

Edgar Filing: ENTERTAINMENT PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

both West Dover and Wilmington, Vermont. Mount Attitash is approximately 1,250 acres and is located in Bartlett,